# **RECEIVED** 10-11-2018

# CLERK OF SUPREME COURT SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIOF WISCONSIN

Case No. 2016AP2058-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PETER J. HANSON,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

### PETITION FOR REVIEW

ANA L. BABCOCK State Bar No. 1063719 Attorney for Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner

BABCOCK LAW, LLC 130 E. Walnut Street, St. 602 P.O. Box 22441 Green Bay, WI 54305 (920) 884-6565 ababcock@babcocklaw.org

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1
CRITERIA SUPPORTING REVIEW2
SUMMARY OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
ARGUMENT
B. The admission of statements of Hanson's wife violated the Confrontation Clause
C. The error was not harmless
A. Hanson's John Doe testimony violated the requirements of Miranda
Hanson's John Doe testimony19 C. Hanson was prejudiced by the presentation of his John Doe
testimony21  D. The court of appeals decision22

CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM/LENGTH	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)	
APPENDIX	27
TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX	28

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES CITED
U.S. Const. Amend. VI
Wis. Stat § 809.622
CASES CITED
Crawford v. Washington,
541 U.S. 36 (2004)10-12
Kansas v. Ventris,
556 U.S. 586 (2009)14
Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966)7,16,18-20
Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984)19
Sivak v. Hardison,
658 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)14
State v. Hale,
2005 WI 7,
277 Wis. 2d 593, 691 N.W.2d 63712
State v. Harris,
2008 WI 15,
307 Wis. 2d 555, 745 N.W.2d 39713,14
State v. Hunt,
2014 WI 102,
360 Wis. 2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 43413-14
State v. Machner,
92 Wis. 2d 797,
285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979)7
State v. Manuel,
2005 WI 75,
281 Wis 2d 554 697 N W 2d 811 11

State v. Rodriguez,
2006 WI App 163,
295 Wis. 2d 801, 722 N.W.2d 13612
State v. Thiel,
2003 WI 111,
264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d. 30519, 21
